## RECEIVED

## RESOLUTION NO. 2005-250 RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA SPECIAL EXCEPTION NO. 1613

NOV 18 2005

By: Sarasota County Planning

WHEREAS, Robert J. Medred, agent for the owner of the hereinafter described real property has filed Special Exception Petition No. 1613 requesting that a special exception be granted to allow the hereinafter described property in an OUE (Open Use Estate, 1 unit/5 acres) Zoning District to be used for the following purpose: to allow a place of worship with a charter school.

The legal description of said property in Sarasota County, Florida being: The southwest corner of Clark and Hawkins Roads, being more particularly described as follows: The North ½ of the Southwest ¼, LESS the right-of-way of Hawkins Road and SR 72, Section 16, Township 37 South, Range 19 East, Sarasota County, Florida. AND Any portion of the following described lands which lie South of the Southerly maintained right-of-way of Hawkins Road: The South ½ of the South ½ of the Northwest ¼ of Section 16, Township 37 South, Range 19 East, Sarasota County, Florida.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of County Commissioners of Sarasota County, Florida, in public meeting assembled:

Section 1. Based on the evidence and testimony presented, as contained in the record of this application, the Special Exception Petition is hereby **DENIED**.

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. The Clerk shall transmit a certified copy of this Resolution to the Petitioner by mail.

PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED this 9th day of November, 2005.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA

Chair

ATTEST:

KAREN E. RUSHING, Clerk of Circuit Court and ex officio Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners of Sarasota

County, Florida.

Deputy Clerk

CLERK OF CIRCUIT COUR SAPASOTA COUNTY, FL 2005 NOV 17 AM 8: 30